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CMP Rs621 
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Amara Raja Batteries 
 Potential upside / downside +3% 

Previous Rating HOLD 

Summary 

Amara Raja’s Q1FY20 result was broadly in-line of our expectations; however net sales 

was better than our estimate by 5.3%. Its net sales stood at Rs18.1 bn (+2.0% YoY, 

15.8% QoQ) led by higher automotive and export sales. EBITDA was in-line with our 

forecast at Rs.2.7 bn (+26.8% YoY, +15.3% QoQ); EBITDA margin improved 300bps YoY 

to 15.4% mainly on price hikes and lower prices of key raw material, lead. Net profit 

increased 24.7% YoY to Rs 1,409 mn. 

As Q1FY20 result was in line with our expectation, we broadly maintain our FY20/FY21 

forecasts. We continue to value the stock at PE of 18x on our FY21E EPS and maintain 

our target price at Rs641 with HOLD rating.   

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Automotive and Exports remain healthy: Amara Raja’s Q1FY20 net sales stood at 

Rs18.1 bn (+2.0% YoY, 15.8% QoQ). Automotive business was healthy in the 

aftermarket category. Also, international business continued to grow led by South 

East Asia and Middle East. However, OEM sales fell due to de-growth in new vehicle 

sales. Even Telecom volumes remained subdued due to consolidation of the tower 

companies and the competitive pressures.  

 EBTIDA margin to improve in FY20: We expect EBITDA margins to improve 140bps to 

15.4% in FY20 mainly due to to fall in lead prices (down ~10% in last 12 months) and 

cost improvement measures.  

 Outlook and valuation: Although Amara Raja’s Q1FY20 results were broadly in line 

with our expectations; we remain concerned on the slowdown in the company’s key 

markets (OEMs and Telecom). Recently, the company has taken price cuts in some 

segments due to competitive pressures. While our margin forecast for FY20/ FY21 are 

progressively higher, we believe it will be challenging for the company to 

meaningfully grow volumes given weak outlook in auto OEMs/ telecom. Hence, we 

maintain our HOLD rating on the stock. 

 EPS (Rs)  FY20E FY21E 

 IDBI Capital  34.0  36.6 

 Consensus  33.3   38.0

 % difference  2.1   (3.7) 

 

 

 Relative to Sensex (%) 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020E FY2021E 

Net sales 53,172  60,592  67,931  74,123  79,389  

EBITDA 8,499  8,832  9,518  11,398  12,570  

EBITDA (%) 16.0  14.6  14.0  15.4  15.8  

Adj. PAT 4,785  4,713  4,835  5,800  6,256  

EPS (Rs) 28.0  27.6  28.3  34.0  36.6  

EPS Growth (%)  (2.7)  (1.5) 2.6  20.0  7.9  

PE (x) 21.8  22.1  21.6  18.0  16.7  

Dividend Yield (%) 1.0  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.1  11.7  10.9  9.0  8.0  

RoE (%) 20.3  17.0  15.4  16.5  16.0  

RoCE (%) 25.6  21.8  20.4  22.2  21.8  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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 Rel to Sensex 2.6   (10.0)  (25.3) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 28.1 

 FII 17.3 

 DII 12.3 

 Public 42.3 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 V/s Consensus 

 July 22, 2019 

IDBI Capital welcomes your support. 
Please CLICK HERE to vote. 

https://surveys.euromoney.com/s3/Asiamoney-Brokers-Poll-2019


 

 

Amara Raja Batteries | Q1FY20 Result Review 

2 
 

Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimates (Rs mn) 

 
Q1FY20E Q1FY20A % Variance 

Net sales  17,234   18,150   5.3  

EBITDA  2,730   2,792   2.3  

EBITDA margin (%) 15.8 15.4 (42)bps 

Adj net income  1,397   1,409   0.9  

Adj EPS 8.2  8.3   0.6  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn) 

Financial snapshot Q1FY20 Q4FY19 QoQ (%) Q1FY19 YoY (%) 

Net sales  18,150   15,667   15.8   17,787  2.0  

Total expenditure  15,358   13,246   15.9   15,584  (1.5) 

EBIDTA  2,792   2,421   15.3   2,203  26.8  

EBIDTA margin (%) 15.4 15.5 (7)bps 12.4 300bps 

Depreciation 733  683   7.3  630  16.5  

Interest cost  29   19   56.2   15  94.0  

Other income 102   63   61.9  137  (25.4) 

PBT  2,132   1,783   19.6   1,695  25.8  

Tax 723  589   22.7  565  28.0  

Adj. net profit  1,409   1,193   18.1   1,130  24.7  

Adj. EPS (INR) 8.3  7.0   18.1  6.6  24.7  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Amara Raja Batteries | Q1FY20 Result Review 

3 
 

Financial Summary 

 

  
Profit & Loss Account  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Net sales 60,592  67,931  74,123  79,389  

Growth (%) 14.0  12.1   9.1   7.1  

Operating expenses  (51,759)  (58,414)  (62,725)  (66,818) 

EBITDA  8,832   9,518  11,398  12,570  

Growth (%) 3.9 7.8 19.8 10.3 

Depreciation  (2,303)  (2,612)  (3,024)  (3,528) 

EBIT  6,529   6,906   8,373   9,042  

Interest paid  (51)  (70)  (76)  (78) 

Other income 664  468  491  516  

Pre-tax profit  7,142   7,304   8,788   9,479  

Tax   (2,429)  (2,469)  (2,988)  (3,223) 

Effective tax rate (%)  34.0   33.8   34.0   34.0  

Net profit  4,713   4,835   5,800   6,256  

Adjusted net profit  4,713   4,835   5,800   6,256  

Growth (%)  (1.5)  2.6  20.0   7.9  

Shares o/s (mn nos)  171   171   171   171  

 

Cash Flow Statement (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Pre-tax profit  7,142   7,304   8,788  9,479  

Depreciation  2,303   2,612   3,024  3,528  

Tax paid  (2,366)  (2,388)  (2,978)  (3,213) 

Chg in working capital  (2,114) (884) (321) (690) 

Other operating activities  1,027  92  -   -  

Cash flow from operations (a)  5,993   6,737   8,513  9,105  

Capital expenditure  (4,276)  (4,591)  (5,000)  (5,000) 

Chg in investments  (9)  (4) -   -  

Other investing activities -  -  -   -  

Cash flow from investing (b)  (4,285)  (4,594)  (5,000)  (5,000) 

Debt raised/(repaid) (106) (116) -   -  

Dividend (incl. tax)  (2,198)  (2,198)  (2,198)  (2,198) 

Cash flow from financing (c)  (2,304)  (2,314)  (2,198)  (2,198) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c) (596) (172)  1,315  1,907  
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  Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Net fixed assets 19,296  21,275  23,251  24,723  

Investments 198  202  202  202  

Other non-curr assets 668   1,442   1,442   1,442  

Current assets 21,523  22,041  24,907  28,279  

Inventories 10,497  10,614  11,518  12,336  

Sundry Debtors  7,825   7,686   8,462   9,063  

Cash and Bank  1,113  718   1,904   3,857  

Total assets 41,686  44,959  49,801  54,646  

a       

Shareholders’ funds 29,374  33,353  36,955  41,013  

Share capital 171  171  171  171  

Reserves & surplus 29,203  33,182  36,784  40,843  

Total Debt 584  468  468  468  

Secured loans 584  468  468  468  

Unsecured loans -  -  -  -  

Other liabilities  1,798   2,114   1,995   2,051  

Curr Liab & prov  9,930   9,025  10,383  11,113  

Current liabilities  9,370   8,406   9,694  10,398  

Provisions 560  619  689  715  

Total liabilities 12,312  11,606  12,846  13,632  

Total equity & liabilities 41,686  44,959  49,801  54,646  

Book Value (Rs) 172 195 216 240 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Adj. EPS (Rs)  27.6   28.3   34.0   36.6  

Adj. EPS growth (%) (1.5)  2.6   20.0   7.9  

EBITDA margin (%)  14.6   14.0   15.4   15.8  

Pre-tax margin (%)  11.8   10.8   11.9   11.9  

ROE (%)  17.0   15.4   16.5   16.0  

ROCE (%)  21.8   20.4   22.2   21.8  

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x)  1.6   1.6   1.6   1.5  

Leverage factor (x)  1.4   1.4   1.3   1.3  

Net margin (%)  7.8   7.1   7.8   7.9  

Net Debt/Equity (x) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)  (0.1) 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 63 57 57 57 

Receivable days 47 41 42 42 

Payable days 42 32 35 35 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

PER (x) 22.1 21.6 18.0 16.7 

Price / Book value (x) 3.5 3.1 2.8 2.5 

PCE (x) 14.9 14.0 11.8 10.7 

EV / Net sales (x) 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.3 

EV / EBITDA (x) 11.7 10.9 9.0 8.0 

Dividend Yield (%) 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

 

 

 



 

 

Amara Raja Batteries | Q1FY20 Result Review 

5 
 

 

Notes 
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Disclaimer 
This report has been  published by IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.  (hereinafter referred to as “IDBI Capital”) for private circulation. This report should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or 

initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this report. The information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant for solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to copied 

or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without the prior written consent of IDBI Capital.  

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.  

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. While reasonable care has been taken to 

ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. In so far 

as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the 

information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.  

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non-

acting on any information/material contained in the report.  

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behavior of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.  

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives, 

goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.  

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.  

Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees.  

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or 

which would subject IDBI Capital and associates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report 

may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s).  

This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrived late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or associates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email. 
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